
City of Needles, California 
Request for City Council Action 

 
 

 CITY COUNCIL   NPUA                                                Regular   Special 
 
  
      Meeting Date: October 8, 2024    
 
 Title: Accept Change Order No. 1 with Vance Corporation for the Phase IV-A 

Street Improvements Project 
 
                   Background:  On May 14, 2024 the Phase IV-A Street Improvements Project was 

awarded to Vance Corporation to pave the following streets: 
 
  Desnok St., Cibola St., F St., E St., Downey St., Valley St., Fourth St.,  
  and G Street. 
 

During construction and after grinding the existing pavement, additional work was required 
on Desnok Street to prepare subbase material for installation of new pavement.  In 
addition, quantities were increased to grade and pave Grandview Avenue and stripe 
various streets previously approved by City Council. 

 
 Fiscal Impact: Change Order No. 1 to be funded by $66,665.96 from project contingency 

and $101,041.13 from remaining 2024 FY street improvements fund  
   
 Recommended  
 Action: Accept Change Order No. 1 for the Phase IV-A Street Improvements 

Project increasing the contract with Vance Corporation by $167,707.09 for a new total 
contract amount of $1,501,026.20. 

 
 

 Submitted By:  Kathy Raasch, Director of Development Services/Capital Projects 
 
 
City Manager Approval:         Date:      
 

Other Department Approval (when required):      Date:     
 
 
 
 
 
Approved:   Not Approved:   Tabled:   Other:  
 

 
Agenda Item:  ____________ 

 

10/4/2024


